

Attorneys at Law 2233 Wisconsin Ave., NW, Suite 226 Washington, DC 20007

March 4, 2021

Submitted via Online Public Inspection File

EEO Staff Investigations & Hearings Division, Enforcement Bureau Federal Communications Commission 45 L Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20554

NOTE: No Filing Fee Required

Re: Response to EEO Audit Letter Stations KPNE-TV, North Platte, NE (Facility ID 47973) and KPNE-FM, North Platte, NE (Facility ID 47965)

Dear EEO Staff:

On behalf of Nebraska Educational Telecommunications Commission, we transmit herewith a response to an FCC audit letter request for information concerning the EEO program of noncommercial educational television station KPNE-TV, North Platte, Nebraska.

Should any questions arise concerning this response, kindly contact the undersigned individual.

Very truly yours,

Barry Persh

Barry S. Persh bpersh@graymillerpersh.com Counsel for Nebraska Educational Telecommunications Commission

Enclosure



TELEVISION • RADIO • LEARNING SERVICES • TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

Nebraska's **PBS &** NPR^{*} Stations

March 4, 2021

Federal Communications Commission 45 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554 ATTENTION: EEO Staff Policy Division, Media Bureau

NOTE: No Filing Fee Required

Re: <u>Response to EEO Audit Letter</u> Station KPNE-TV, North Platte, NE Facility ID 47973

Dear EEO Staff:

Nebraska Educational Telecommunications Commission ("NETC") hereby responds to an FCC audit letter dated February 25, 2021 requesting information concerning the EEO program of noncommercial educational television station KPNE-TV, North Platte, Nebraska.

The employment unit for KPNE-TV, which also includes co-owned noncommercial radio station KPNE-FM, Facility ID 47965, employs fewer than five full-time employees and is not required to have an EEO recruitment program. There is one (1) full-time employee in the KPNE-TV/-FM employment unit, as follows:

Job Title# of Hours Per WeekState Network Analyst40

In response to item 2(b)(v) in the FCC EEO audit letter, there have been no complaints alleging unlawful discrimination in the employment practices of the KPNE-TV/-FM employment unit on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, or sex filed during the stations' current license terms. Item 3 in the FCC EEO audit letter is not applicable. NETC, through its undersigned authorized officer, hereby declares under penalty of perjury that the foregoing statements set forth in this response are accurate and complete to the best of its knowledge and belief.

Respectfully submitted,

NEBRASKA EDUCATIONAL TELECOMMUNIC **WONS COMMISSION** By: Title: Date: